
1 

Tender Document  
LUMS 

 
TENDER NO. LUMS/273/2025 DATED: 11.02.2026 for “Support and License 
renewal of Edge Firewall-Palo Alto” 
 
Last Date for submission of bids   24/02/2026 till 03:00 pm  
   
Opening of bids                24/02/2026 at   03:30 pm 
 
Lahore University of Management Sciences (hereinafter called LUMS) invites sealed bids 
for the supplies as per attached BOQ on Single stage two envelope basis. 

 
If you have doubt as to the meaning of any portion of the specification or other terms and 
conditions, you may seek clarification of the same in writing from us. 
 
You are required to submit your bid, which will bear words “CONFIDENTIAL” and  
 

TENDER NO. LUMS/273/2025 DATED: 11.02.2026 for “Support and License 
renewal of Edge Firewall-Palo Alto” 

 
 

LUMS does not take any responsibility for collecting the bids from any agency. The requests 
for an extension of closing date and time shall not be entertained. 
 

SPECIFICATIONS 
 Technical specifications given below:   

Renewal Of Firewall Palo Alto Licenses 

 
 

Sr. No. Items Licenses Details Serial Number 
1 Palo Alto 1410 Advance Premium Support (1-year) 026709010147 
2 DNA License Advanced DNS Security Subscription 1-Year 
3 URL License Advanced URL License 1-Year 
4 TP License Advanced Threat Prevention Subscription 1-Year 
5 WildFire License Advanced WildFire Signatures 1-Year 

 
 
 



2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Warranty and Support: 
 

- 8x5xNBD by principle verified hardware warranty of 01-year minimum. 
- We don't need any on-premises backup devices. However, in case of any failure, the 

vendor must be able to provide, configure, and operate the device within 4 hours. 
 
Important Notes: 
 

- The vendor must ensure all OS, IOS, and applicaƟon-level updates are applied as released 
by the principal. Provide on-site Support by the local engineer in the event of any incident. 

- Vendors must prepare and deliver root-cause analysis and incident reports for significant 
issues. 

- A parƟal soluƟon will not be accepted; only the vendor with a complete soluƟon will qualify 
for technical. 

- The criteria for issuing a PO will not only be the lowest price but also the partner's product 
experƟse in handling/managing these appliances.  

- A special educaƟonal discount is expected from all the vendors. 
- All vendors must first perform requirement gathering and submit the technical & financial 

proposal accordingly. Any loss because of incompaƟbiliƟes with exisƟng systems/soluƟons 
will be borne by Vendor/Principal. 

- For further technical informaƟon/clarificaƟon, you may contact IST if required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



3 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Instruction to Bidders: 
a) General: Bids are invited through Sealed Envelope for the purchase of supplies and 

other related items from the authorized distributors and manufacturers on delivery 
Ex-LUMS.  

b) Bill of quantities: The bidder may quote for one or more items showing description 
and specification of offered items.  

c) The vendor is required to quote in PKR currency and delivery is on Ex-LUMS(DDP) 
basis.  

2. Date &Time of Submission of Tenders:  
The interested bidders may submit their bids on the prescribed form, available on written 
request on the firm / company letter pad from the Procurement office located, Lahore 
University of Management Sciences, at Opposite Sector U, DHA Lahore along with a postal 
order/pay order/bank draft / amounting to Rs. 1,500/- (Non-refundable) drawn in favor 
of Lahore University Of Management Sciences. 

 All bids must be delivered in procurement office on or before the prescribed deadline of 
11:00 am on the date already mentioned above. 
 Any Bid received by LUMS after the prescribed deadline for submission of bids will be 
returned unopened to the Bidder. 
3. Sealing and Marking of Bids: 
The bids shall comprise in a Single package containing two separate envelopes each 
envelope shall contain separately, duly sealed, the “Financial Proposals” and “Technical 
Proposals”. The envelopes shall be marked as “Financial Proposals” and “Technical 
Proposals” in bold and legible letters to avoid any confusion. 
 
The envelop will be addressed to; 
Manager Procurement 
Lahore University of Management Sciences, 
Opposite Sector U, DHA, 
Lahore  
TEL: (042)35608246 
 
The envelopes shall also bear the word “CONFIDENTIAL” and following identifications: - 
If the envelope is not marked, as instructed above, LUMS will assume no responsibility for 
the misplacement or premature opening of the bid. 
 
4. Bid Opening: 
LUMS will open the bids, in the presence of Bidder’s representatives who choose to attend 
at 03:00 pm on the date already mentioned above, in the Procurement office. 
 



4 

 
5. Evaluation: 

a) After opening of bids, LUMS will examine the bids for technical evaluation and 
completeness of the bids as per tender document. 

b) The bids shall be evaluated on the basis of “Technical proposals” and “Financial 
Proposals” as under: 

(i) The envelope for “Technical Proposals” will be opened initially in the presence 
of the bidders. 

(ii) The envelope for “Financial Proposals” will be retained unopened. 
(iii) The “Financial Proposals” envelope of technical responsive bidders will be 

opened in front of technically qualified bidders after the technical evaluation. 

The “Financial Proposals” envelope of technically non-qualified bidders will be 
returned unopened to the bidder. 

c) Bidder(s) who do (es) not qualify cannot challenge the findings of the evaluation or ask for 
reasons of disqualification. 
 

6. Earnest Money:  

The bidder must enclose 2% of the total quoted amount as earnest money in shape of pay 
order/bank draft in favor of Lahore University of Management Sciences. The tenders 

without earnest money or containing less earnest money will not be accepted. Earnest 
money of the successful bidder will be refunded after the delivery of the goods. 

7. Change in Quantities: 

LUMS reserves the right to increase/decrease quantities and it will be the responsibility 
of the supplier/contractor to deliver the item on time and change defective items. 

8. Mode of Payment:  
a) Payment terms will be credit basis.  
b) In case of advance payment first class bank guarantee or mutually accepted collateral will 

be provided by the bidder. 
 

9. NTN/GST Certificate: 

Bidder must mention their National Tax Number (NTN) and General Sales Tax (GST) 

number (if sales tax registered) and furnish a copy of NTN and GST certificate along with 
tender. 

10. Tax Deduction: 



5 

Income Tax as per government tax rules will be deducted from the total amount unless 

an exemption certificate is provided from the income tax department. 
11. Specification Criteria:  

All bids must be submitted according to specification given in the BOQ. 

12. Delivery Time:  

a) Validity period of the tender will be mutually decided from the date of placement 

of order. During this period successful bidders will be bound to supply the items 
on the rates they quoted. 

b) In case the supplier fails to supply the agreed material in time, LUMS reserves the 
right to reject its offer and confiscate the earnest money deposited. 

c) Delivery will be on Ex-LUMS 
d) Pre-shipment inspection will be done by LUMS if required. 

13. Inspection and Testing 
a) LUMS representative shall have the right to inspect and / or test the Goods to confirm their 

conformity to the Purchase order(s) Specifications. 
b) Should any inspected or tested goods fail to conform to the specifications, LUMS may reject 

them and the supplier shall either replace the rejected goods or make all alterations 
necessary to meet specification of LUMS. All costs incurred on such replacements / 
alterations shall be entirely borne by the supplier, failing to do so, the purchase order(s) 
will be cancelled and all retained values will be forfeited in favor of LUMS. 

14. Quality of items:  

All item(s) supplied by successful bidder should be wholesome and include all the basic 
accessories. The additional accessories may be included separately. The offered items(s) 

should not be of substandard nature.  

15. Warranty:  

As mentioned against each item or for the given period starting from the date of supply. 

16. Penalty: 

 For failure to comply with delivery schedule of Purchase Order(s) penalty will be imposed 
on defaulting bidder as under: 

a) 1% of the cost of entire order or of such items/job as remains un-supplied/not-
completed for every day up to maximum of 5% for 10 days exceeding the delivery 
period unless mutually agreed in writing. 

b) If the material is not supplied even after payment of penalty for 10 consecutive days 
LUMS reserves the right to cancel the purchase order and to obtain the required 
items/get the job done from elsewhere at risk and cost of the defaulting contractor. 
In this scenario the Earnest money will be confiscated. 



6 

17. Grievance Committee 
Supplier can contact the grievance committee of LUMS if required. 
 
18. Rejection of Bids:  
LUMS reserves the right to reject any or all bids or proposals without assigning any reason. 
19. Other Instructions: 

a) Bid Prices shall be quoted on Annexure-"A" and also on letter Head duly filled in, stamped 
and signed by the authorized representative of Bidder. 

b) Bidding Form Annexure-"B" must also be duly filled in, stamped and signed by authorized 
representative of Bidder. 

c) Quoted price shall be valid for three months from the opening date of the Tender, for 
placing order however, any subsequent change in taxes and duties as notified by  
government will be given due consideration 

I/We hereby agree to abide by and fulfill all the terms and conditions of the contract. 
The sum of Rs.____________ is herewith forwarded in the shape of ___________as    

2% earnest money. 
Name and Address of the Firm     Company’s Stamp 

_________________________________________ 
_________________________________________ 

_________________________________________ 

Name and Signature of company’s Representative 
 _________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________ 
CNIC: ___________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 

 
 
 

ANNEXURE “A” 
FINANCIAL PROPOSALS 

S. No.* Name of Item Qty Ex-LUMS(DDP) 
Total 

Price 
Remarks 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

* S.NO as mentioned on BOQ 

Authorized Signature of Bidder with seal 

stamp_____________________________________ 

Full name of firm ________________________ 

           N.I.C. No. ______________________________ 

    Phone no. ____________ Mobile No._________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8 

 
 

 
ANNEXURE-"B" 

TECHNICAL PROPOSALS 

S. No.* Name of Item(s) Specifications / Brand Qty 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

* S.NO as mentioned on BOQ 

Authorized Signature of bidder with seal stamp   

 

_______________________________________ 

 

Full name of firm ________________________ 

N.I.C. No. ______________________________ 

Phone no. ____________ Mobile No._________ 

Note: Attach technical brochure producing detailed specifications for all the offered 

items(s). 

 

 

 



9 

 

 

BIDDING FORM 

Date: _________         

Lahore University of Management Sciences. 
Lahore 
 
Gentleman 
 
1. Having examined the conditions to Tender and Specifications of Tender No LUMS/273/2025 

DATED: 11.02.2026, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. We the undersigned, offer 
to supply and deliver in conformity with specifications mentioned in BOQ and conditions of 
Tender for the sum of Rs._________________________ (Rupees 
______________________________) or such other sums as may be ascertained in 
accordance with the said Conditions. 

 
2. If our Bid is accepted, we shall deliver the required supplies mentioned in the tender 

documents within ______ days from the date of receipt of your firm Purchase Order. 
 
3. We agree to abide by the terms and conditions of the Tender for the period of _______ from 

the date fixed for receiving the same and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted 
at any time before the expiration of that period. 

 
4. Until a formal Purchase order(s) is placed, this Bid, together with your written acceptance 

thereof, shall constitute a binding contract between us. 
 
5. We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any proposal you may receive 

or to inform us of the rejection of our bid or to give any reasons thereof. 
 
Dated this __________________ day of ______________________________ 2026. 
 
 
Signature _______________________ in the capacity of ______________________________ duly 
authorized to sign Tender for and on behalf of  
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
(NAME OF FIRM IN BLOCK CAPITALS) 

Complete Address: ________________________________________________________ 

 
Fax No._______________________ Telephone No._______________________________ 
 
 



10 

(SIGNATURE) 
Witness :-1. _______________________           2________________________ 


